## 2018 Regular Session

## SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 157

## BY SENATOR BARROW

## A RESOLUTION

To commend Donna Britt for her accomplishments and service to the Grandparents Raising Grandchildren Information Center of Louisiana.

WHEREAS, Donna Britt has graciously modeled the role of wife, mother, and volunteer while serving as one of Baton Rouge's most popular television news anchors; and

WHEREAS, in her reign as WAFB Channel 9's longest serving anchor, she has continuously shared her gusto for life, sense of humor, and love for her community through her service and volunteerism; and

WHEREAS, as a pillar of the Baton Rouge community with outstretched hands always willing to serve, she says, "Hands are our way to touch the world. Use them to pray, to help your neighbor, and join them to seek unity and peace"; and

WHEREAS, her service and volunteerism has included such events as emceeing the twentieth anniversary event of the Grandparents Raising Grandchildren Information Center of Louisiana, AIDS awareness events, ringing for the Salvation Army's kettles at Christmastime, participating in the breast cancer fight through Race for the Cure events, writing musicals for the Playmakers Children's Theater Group, and an endless array of other events; and

WHEREAS, grandparents raising a second generation of children or other relatives and serving as parents to children who are not their own are inspired by her life of service to others.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Donna Britt for her accomplishments and service to the Grandparents Raising Grandchildren Information Center of Louisiana and for her immeasurable hours of volunteerism in her community, city, and state of Louisiana. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Mrs. Donna Britt.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE